

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

| | | |
|---|---|--|
| IN RE: AUTOMOTIVE PARTS ANTITRUST LITIGATION | : | Master File No. 12-md-02311 Honorable Marianne O. Battani |
| <hr/> | | |
| In Re: Wire Harness | : | 2:12-cv-00103 |
| In Re: Instrument Panel Clusters | : | 2:12-cv-00203 |
| In Re: Fuel Senders | : | 2:12-cv-00303 |
| In Re: Heater Control Panels | : | 2:12-cv-00403 |
| In Re: Bearings | : | 2:12-cv-00503 |
| In Re: Alternators | : | 2:13-cv-00703 |
| In Re: Anti-Vibrational Rubber Parts | : | 2:13-cv-00803 |
| In Re: Windshield Wiper Systems | : | 2:13-cv-00903 |
| In Re: Radiators | : | 2:13-cv-01003 |
| In Re: Starters | : | 2:13-cv-01103 |
| In Re: Ignition Coils | : | 2:13-cv-01403 |
| In Re: Motor Generator | : | 2:13-cv-01503 |
| In Re: HID Ballasts | : | 2:13-cv-01703 |
| In Re: Inverters | : | 2:13-cv-01803 |
| In Re: Electronic Powered Steering Assemblies | : | 2:13-cv-01903 |
| In Re: Fan Motors | : | 2:13-cv-02103 |
| In Re: Fuel Injection Systems | : | 2:13-cv-02203 |
| In Re: Power Window Motors | : | 2:13-cv-02303 |
| In Re: Automatic Transmission Fluid Warmers | : | 2:13-cv-02403 |
| In Re: Valve Timing Control Devices | : | 2:13-cv-02503 |
| In Re: Electronic Throttle Bodies | : | 2:13-cv-02603 |
| In Re: Air Conditioning Systems | : | 2:13-cv-02703 |
| In Re: Windshield Washer Systems | : | 2:13-cv-02803 |
| In Re: Spark Plugs | : | 2:15-cv-03003 |
| In Re: Automotive Hoses | : | 2:15-cv-03203 |
| In Re: Ceramic Substrates | : | 2:16-cv-03803 |
| In Re: Power Window Switches | : | 2:16-cv-03903 |
| <hr/> | | |
| THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO: | : | |
| End-Payor Actions | : | |

**END-PAYOR PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF CERTAIN EXPENSES IN CONNECTION
WITH THE ROUND 2 SETTLEMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... ix

INTRODUCTION 1

 A. Settlements achieved since the May 11, 2016 final approval hearing.....2

 B. EPP Class Counsel’s Vigorous Prosecution on Behalf of the Round 2 Settlement Classes.....3

I. AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....6

 A. Legal Standards and General Practice.6

 1. Substantial fee awards are common and necessary in actions such as Auto Parts.....6

 2. Whether fee awards are reasonable are judged by the circumstances of the case.....7

 3. Interim fee awards are common in cases such as Auto Parts.....8

 B. The Court Should Use the Percentage-of-the-Fund Approach.9

 C. The Court should not apply a single reduced percentage to all EPP fee applications.11

 D. The Fee Requested by EPP Class Counsel is Appropriate.15

 E. Consideration of the *Ramey* Factors Supports the Requested Fee.....18

 1. EPP Class Counsel have Secured Valuable Benefits for the Round 2 Settlement Classes.....19

 2. Society has a Significant Stake in Awarding Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees in this Litigation.....20

 3. EPP Class Counsel are Working on a Contingent Fee Basis.....21

 4. The Complexity of the Litigation Supports the Requested Fee.22

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| 5. | Skill and Experience of Counsel..... | 24 |
| 6. | A Lodestar Crosscheck Confirms That The Requested Fee Is Reasonable. | 24 |
| II. | THE PROPOSED FEE STRUCTURE MAXIMIZES EFFICIENCIES AND PREVENTS DOUBLE COUNTING..... | 30 |
| III. | EPP CLASS COUNSEL SHOULD BE AUTHORIZED TO DISTRIBUTE FEES AMONG EPP CLASS COUNSEL..... | 33 |
| IV. | AWARD OF EXPENSES AND COSTS | 34 |
| A. | Pro Rata Allocation of Expenses Maximizes Efficiencies and Prevents Duplicate Billing | 35 |
| B. | Reimbursement of Costs Already Incurred..... | 36 |
| C. | Previously Established Future Litigation Expense Fund..... | 37 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Allapattah Servs. Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006) | passim |
| <i>Alpine Pharmacy, Inc. v. Charles Pfizer & Co., Inc.</i> , 481 F.2d 1045 (2d Cir.)..... | 7 |
| <i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , No. 29, 2012 WL 3642345 (Del. Aug. 27, 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Bailey v. AK Steel Corp.</i> , No. 06-cv-468, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18838 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2008) | 28 |
| <i>Bessey v. Packerland Plainwell, Inc.</i> , No. 06-cv-95, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79606 (W.D. Mich. Oct. 26, 2007)..... | 16 |
| <i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 1996) | 7, 34, 35, 36 |
| <i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Serv. Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775, 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015) | 8 |
| <i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-00706, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138479 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)..... | 11, 29 |
| <i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79786 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011)..... | 28 |
| <i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Services Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108299 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2012)..... | 29 |
| <i>In re Ampicillin Antitrust Litig.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1981)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 3057232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006)..... | 15 |
| <i>In re Apollo Group Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2012 WL 1378677 (D. Ariz., Apr. 20, 2012) | 12 |

In re Automotive Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-md-1426, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 569 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008) 32

In re Automotive Wire Harness Systems Antitrust Litig.,
 867 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (J.P.M.L. 2012)..... 30, 31

In re Broadwing, Inc. ERISA Litig.,
 252 F.R.D. 369 (S.D. Ohio 2006) 33

In re Cardinal Health Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 528 F. Supp. 2d 752 (S.D. Ohio 2007) passim

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) passim

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
 MDL No. 1917, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137945 (N.D. Cal. June 20, 2013) 23

In re Cathode Ray Tube Antitrust Litigation,
 No. C-07-5944-JST, 2016 WL 4126533 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2016)..... 12, 13

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 11

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litigation,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 12, 13

In re Combustion Inc.,
 968 F.Supp. 1116 (W.D. La. 1997)..... 12

In re Continental Illinois Securities Litigation,
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) 18

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 81-md-310, 1981 WL 2093 (S.D. Tex. June 4, 1981) 20

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig., No.,
 13 Md 2476 (DLC) (Apr. 18, 2016 S.D.N.Y.)..... 14

In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.,
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) passim

In re Diet Drugs Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 No. 99-md-1203, 2002 WL 32154197 (E.D. Pa., Oct. 3, 2002)..... 8

In re F & M Distribs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 95-CV-71778, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11090 (E.D. Mich. 1999)..... 10

In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.,
84 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Ill. 1979)..... 20

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Securities Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 12

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012)..... 25

In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-cv-4038, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130180 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011)..... 16

In re IPO Secs. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 13

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
MDL No. 1261, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10532 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004) 21

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa., June 2, 2004)..... 12

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003) 20, 22

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 15

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-md-01952, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77645 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010) 20

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
No. 08-md-01952, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150427 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)..... passim

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
827 F.3d 223 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 14

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merchant Discount Antitrust Litigation,
991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014) 14

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-md-2196, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23482 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015) 24

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-md-2196, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49592 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 13, 2016) 7

In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.,
No. 10-md-2196, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9609, at *51 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 27, 2016) 33

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 2:10-cv-12141, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5964 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) 28

In re Prandin Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 10-cv-12141, 2015 WL 1396473 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 20, 2015) 16

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-md-2002, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160764 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 9, 2012)..... 32

In re Skelaxin (Metaxalone) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 12-md-2343, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91661 (E.D. Tenn. June 30, 2014) 16

In re Southeastern Milk Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-md-1000, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70167 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013) passim

In re Sulzer Ortho. Inc.,
 398 F.3d 778 (6th Cir. 2005) 7

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 28

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) 18

In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc.,
 137 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (S.D. Ohio 2001) 33

In re TFT LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 07-md-01827 SI, 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)..... 12

In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 07-md-1827, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49885 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 1, 2013)..... 23

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
 629 F. 3d 741 (7th Cir. 2011) 22

In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (S.D.N.Y 2003)..... 15

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
 2001 WL 34312839 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)..... 12, 16

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 33

In re Washington Public Power Supply System Sec. Litig.,
 19 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 1994) 6

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 15

Isabel v. City of Memphis,
404 F.3d 404 (6th Cir. 2005) 26, 27

Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.,
193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000) 16

Kritzer v. Safelite Solutions, LLC,
No. 10-cv-0729, 2012 WL 1945144 (S.D. Ohio May 30, 2012)..... 21

Kurzwell v. Philip Morris Companies,
1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y., Nov. 30, 1999)..... 12

Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of California, Inc.,
222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000) 25

Merkner v. AK Steel Corp.,
No. 1:09-cv-00423, 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 157375 (Ohio Jan. 10, 2011) 15

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 6

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 6

Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
No. 00-6222, 2005 WL 950616 (E.D. Pa. April 22, 2005)..... 28

Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig., No. 08-md-01952,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 150427 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011)..... 9

Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.,
392 U.S. 134 (1968)..... 6

Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy,
459 U.S. 248 (1983)..... 6

Precision Associates, Inc. v. Panalpina World Transport (Holding) Ltd.,
No. 08-cv-00042, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 152688 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015) 11

Ramey v. Cincinnati Enquirer, Inc.,
508 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1974) 8, 19

Rawlings v. Prudential-Bache Props., Inc.,
9 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 1993) passim

Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.,
442 U.S. 330 (1979)..... 6

Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan,
No. 10-cv-14360, 2015 WL 1498888 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2015)..... 9

State of Hawaii v. Standard Oil Co.,
405 U.S. 251 (1972)..... 6

Van Horn v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Inc. Co.,
436 F. App’x 496 (6th Cir. 2011) 7

Vendo Co. v. Lektro-Vend Corp.,
433 U.S. 623 (1977)..... 21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 21

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) 18

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) 7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 1, 2, 6, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d) 1, 6

Other Authorities

ABA Regulation of Contingency Fees: Money Talks, Ethics Walks,
65 Fordham L. Rev. 247 (1996)..... 13

NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:89 27

See Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorney Fees in Class Action Settlements: An Empirical Study*,
1 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 27 (2004)..... 29

The Wages of Risk: The Returns of Contingency Fee Legal Practice,
47 DePaul L. Rev. 267 (1998) 13
